



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

REO TRUST 2017-RPL1,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	No. 306, 2023
)	
SHORT SALE, LLC,)	On Appeal from the
)	Superior Court of Delaware
Defendant Below,)	C.A. No. N20L-10-029 DJB
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
FCS LENDING, LLC,)	
)	
Interested Party Below,)	
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)	

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MORTON, VALIHURA & ZERBATO, LLC

Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire
State Bar ID No. 2638
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Greenville, DE 19807
302-426-1313

Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, Short Sale, LLC and Interested Party Below, Appellee/Cross-Appellant, FCS Lending, LLC

Date: November 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Parties.....5

 B. Background.....5

ARGUMENT12

 I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SHORT SALE
 COULD ASSERT THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION DEFENSE
 FOR THE FIRST TIME AFTER THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
 SALE.....12

 A. Question Presented.....12

 B. Scope of Review.....12

 C. Merits of Argument.....12

 II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE
 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION WAS DEFICIENT FOR
 FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE ESTATE AS A NECESSARY PARTY....15

 A. Question Presented.....15

 B. Scope of Review.....15

 C. Merits of Argument.....15

 III. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED FCS’ MOTION FOR
 DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS.....19

A.	Question Presented.....	19
B.	Standard of Review.....	19
C.	Merits of Argument.....	19
1.	The Superior Court correctly held that first mortgage holder FCS is entitled to distribution of the sale proceeds produced by second mortgage holder REO’s foreclosure sale.	19
2.	This Court should decline to interpret laws in such a way as to make the laws conform with the deficient practice relating to said laws.....	26
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	30
	I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONCLUDE THAT THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ACTION WAS VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> BECAUSE THE SUPERIOR COURT HAD NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Standard of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
	II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THERE IS NO PREJUDICE SUFFICIENT TO VACATE THE MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE SALE AS A RESULT OF REO’S FAILURE TO NAME THE ESTATE AS A NECESSARY PARTY TO REO’S FORECLOSURE ACTION.	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abbott Supply Co. v. Shockley</i> , 128 A.2d 794 (Del. 1956).....	26
<i>Borders v. Townsend Assocs.</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 453 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2002).....	7
<i>Brooks v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 53 A.3d 301 (Del. 2012) (Order).....	13, 32
<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond & Mortgage Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414 (Del. 1994)	35
<i>Cedar Inn, Inc. v. King's Inn, Inc.</i> , 269 A.2d 781 (Del. Super. 1970)	24, 25
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 345 (Del. 1983).....	16
<i>Colonial School Bd. v. Colonial Affiliate, NCCEA/DSEA/NEA</i> , 449 A.2d 243 (Del. 1982).....	17
<i>Draper King Cole v. Malave</i> , 743 A.2d 672 (Del. 1999).....	34
<i>Eastern Savings Bank, FSB v. CACH, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 344 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Savings Bank v. CACH, LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 585 (Del. 2015).....	20
<i>Gunn v. McKenna</i> , 116 A.3d 419 (Del. 2015).....	14

<i>Imbraguilo v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 223 A.3d 875 (Del. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L. v. L.</i> , 350 2d. 620 (Del. 1973).....	32
<i>Le Van v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 929 (Del. 2007).....	15, 19
<i>Lenape Assoc. v. Callahan</i> , 1992 Del. LEXIS 414 (Del. Oct. 26, 1992) (Order).....	32
<i>Shrewsbury v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 160 A.3d 471 (Del. 2017).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Lynch</i> , 990 A.2d 432 (Del. 2010).....	33
<i>Wilmington Savings Fund Society v. Gillette</i> , 2017 WL 1191088 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Gillette v. Wilmington Savings Fund Society</i> , 245 A.3d 498 (Del. 2017).....	16, 17, 18, 27

Statutes

9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8771 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 15
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4985	22, 24
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061 (a).....	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5061 (b).....	8, 15, 16
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2106	20, 22

25 Del. C. § 498522

Other Authorities

2 Woolley, Victor B., *Practice in Civil Actions and Proceedings
in the Law Courts of the State of Delaware*, § 1140 (1906)..... 22, 24

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....7
